Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 at 4.30 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor P.J. Moyle
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
Councillor Sue Carter
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail:
chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

AGENDA

MINUTES - (Pages 1 -4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th December, 2017 (copy
attached).

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17 — (Pages 5 - 66)




(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Corporate Director’'s Report No. CD1601 (copy attached), regarding
responses to the public consultation and the recommendation to the Council of an
amended Scheme for the 2016/17 financial year.

GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS — (Pages 67 - 68)
(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report No.
COMM1601 (copy attached), which sets out applications for grants from voluntary
organisations.

HART LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION ON REVISED OPTIONS FOR
STRATEGIC NEW HOMES GROWTH AND SITE ALLOCATIONS - (Pages 69 -
78)

(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1601 (copy attached), which
provides a summary of the content and issues that have been identified with Hart
District Council’'s ‘Refined Options for Strategic New Homes Growth and Site
Allocations’ document and a draft Local Plan Vision and Strategic Priorities
document, with regard to their potential impact on Rushmoor.

ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
DOCUMENT - (Pages 79 - 364)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1602 (copy attached), which sets

out responses to the Council’s recent consultation exercise and seeks adoption of
the Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document.



69.

70.

AGENDA ITEM No. 1

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 15th December, 2015 at 4.30 pm
at the Council Offices, Farnborough

Councillor P.J. Moyle
Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and
Regulation Portfolio Holder

Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
* Councillor Sue Carter
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
Councillor A. Jackman

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Carter.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 31st December, 2015.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th November, 2015 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS MID-YEAR REPORT 2015/16 —
(Corporate Services)

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services' Report No. FIN1522, which set
out the main activities of the treasury management operations during the first half of
2015/16 and provided an update on the current economic conditions affecting
treasury management decisions. The appendix to the Report showed the actual
prudential indicators relating to capital and treasury activities for the first half of
2015/16 and compared these to the indicators which had been set in the Annual
Treasury Management Strategy for the year, which had been approved by the
Council in February, 2015.

1-

Pack Page 1



71.

The Cabinet was informed that the Council’s existing treasury management advisers,
Arlingclose Limited, had been successful in a recent tendering exercise and would,
therefore, continue to provide advice for a further contract period. It was noted that
the current year had remained challenging in terms of treasury management.
Following the previously agreed changes to the Strategy, the Council's treasury team
had continued to concentrate on the security of investments but had diversified the
range of counterparties used to maximise returns, following guidance from its
advisers. In particular, investment activity had been extended further into pooled
funds, which had provided higher returns than investments that had been favoured
previously. It was noted that the capital value of some pooled fund investments had
fallen, although income returns were still performing well. Those funds which had
fallen in value would be retained until the capital value was greater than the initial
investment, meaning that no loss would be recognised. Members heard how losses
on capital value were only recognised on sale of the fund or at such time that the
reduction was material and sustained. It was normal for these assets to fluctuate in
value. Arlingclose had compiled a benchmarking list of its clients and the Council’s
return on its total investment portfolio during the previous six months had been 1.7%,
which compared favourably against the average of 0.87% of 122 local authority
clients. The Cabinet was informed that it was not proposed to alter the treasury
management strategy at the present time.

It was confirmed that the Council had complied with its Treasury and Prudential
Indicators for 2015/16.

The Cabinet NOTED the Council’'s treasury management operations in the
first half of 2015/16, as set out in the Head of Financial Services' Report No.
FIN1522.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES —
(Leisure and Youth / Environment and Service Delivery / Health and Housing)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Community and Environmental Services’
Report No. COMM1522, which recommended new charges for the Aldershot
Crematorium, cemeteries, halls and pavilions, allotments, football, cricket, Princes
Hall, waste management and Environmental Health and Housing services.

The Cabinet noted that the core prices for the Farnborough Leisure Centre,
Aldershot Pools and Southwood Golf Course would be subject to increases in line
with the contracts, linked to the January Retail Price Index, which would be available
from March, 2016. It was proposed to raise the cremation fee from £797 to £817.50.
The results of benchmarking indicated that this fee remained competitive but towards
the upper end of the scale, reflecting the high quality of service provided.

The new fees and charges would be introduced on 1st April, 2016, with the charges
for football pitches being increased for the 2016/17 season and allotments from 1st
April, 2017, as a year’s notice had to be given.

The additional annual income resulting from the increase in fees and charges was
estimated at £35,000, which would form part of the 2016/17 draft budget.

2.

Pack Page 2



72.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the fees and charges, as set out in the Head of
Community and Environment Services’ Report No. COMM1522, be approved.

RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN WORK PROGRAMME -
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning's Report No. PLN1558, which
provided an update the future work programme for the preparation for the new
Rushmoor Local Plan. It was explained that it was necessary to make some changes
to the work programme due to changes to the plan making process, as set out in the
National Planning Policy Framework and supporting National Planning Practice
Guidance, in particular as they related to cross boundary working on key strategic
planning issues. Also, the Housing and Planning Bill was, currently, making its way
through Parliament and the implications of this would also need to be considered. It
was confirmed that the Council did have an adopted Core Strategy in place, which
many other local authorities did not have at this point. The delays described meant
that the timescale for the production of a new Local Plan would slip by around a
year. It was noted that this extra time would allow for new staffing arrangements,
agreed by the Cabinet in November, 2015, to become established.

Members heard how consultation on the new plan, originally scheduled for January,
2016, would now take place in October, 2016. Adoption of the new Plan would now
be scheduled for December, 2017. If agreed, these changes to the work programme
would be published on the Council’'s website with effect from 1st January, 2016.
Members were assured that the new work programme would enable the Council to
produce a Local Plan that was robust and sound. There were still some risks due to
uncertainty relating to the evolution of the Housing and Planning Bill and it was
possible that the timetable would need to be adjusted again, once the implications of
the Bill had become clearer.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the revised timetable for the next steps in the preparation of the
Rushmoor Local Plan, as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the Head of
Planning’s Report No. PLN1558, be approved;

(i)  an updated Rushmoor Local Development Scheme 2016 — 2019,
incorporating the timetable changes agreed at resolution (i) above, be
approved for publication on the Council’'s website, with effect from 1st
January, 2016; and

the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and

Service Delivery, be authorised to make any necessary minor amendments to the
Local Development Scheme.

The Meeting closed at 4.53 pm.

Pack Page 3



D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Pack Page 4



AGENDA ITEM No. 2
AGENDA ITEM 2

CABINET CORPORATE DIRECTOR & HEAD OF FINANCE
12" January 2016 Report No: CD1601

Council Tax Support Scheme 2016/17

1 Introduction
1.1  This report is to:

a) Consider the outcome of the recent public consultation exercise in respect
of potential changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS)

b) Consider the recommendations and comments from the Council’'s Welfare
Reform Task and Finish Group

c) In light of a) and b) above, agree the recommendations for the CTSS for
the 2016/17 financial year to be put forward to a special meeting of
Council on the 27" January 2016

2 Background

2.1 As Members will be aware, since the 1% April 2013, local authorities have
developed their own CTSS to replace the previous national Council Tax
Benefit Regulations.

2.2  In Rushmoor, we are currently in our third year of operating our local scheme,
which seeks a minimum 8% contribution from those of working age, treats
income from child maintenance or child benefit as real income within the
scheme calculations, disregards all income from War Widow Pensions but in
all other respects, mirrors the previous Council Tax Benefit Regulations.

2.3  This local scheme has proved effective, has been implemented successfully
and the Council Tax collection rates have remained stable whilst scheme
costs have steadily reduced alongside claimant numbers. Government
funding for the scheme was reduced by around 10% at the time of the transfer
of responsibility and has subsequently been wrapped up in the formula
funding regime and Business Rate Retention Scheme and subject to further
reduction since. At present a total allocation is not visible as a single line
within the funding settlement. Consequently, direct comparisons between total
scheme costs and offset funding available are not possible for local
authorities. This is a matter that the Local Government Association (LGA) has
called upon the Government to redress “in order that councils can design their
schemes and consult their residents each year in full possession of the facts”.

2.4  The overall scheme design and effectiveness continues to be overseen by the
cross Member Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group (WRTFG).

2.5 In the 8" July 2015 budget announcement, the Chancellor set out further
plans to extend the Government’s Welfare Reform programme. Some of 
[...]
amount of savings
from £16,000 to £6,000 before
claiming CTS

This option was supported by 63.2% of
all valid respondents to the consultation
as opposed to 27.9% who disagreed; the
remainder remaining silent or neutral on
the question. There was a majority in
favour of this option amongst residents
generally and also amongst those in
receipt of CTS (where it was actually the
most strongly supported of all the options
for change). The WRTFG considered
this a viable option as this would affect
relatively few people (estimated less than
50), would serve the principle of trying to
focus support to “the most vulnerable”
which this group seemed somewhat at
odds with and this change seemed to
strongly resonate  with  residents
(receiving strong support and attracting
some 179 freeform additional comments
- the most of any of the specific proposed
changes other than the general %
increase proposals).

Limit support at the Band D
level for those living in
properties banded higher than
D

This option was supported by 63.4% of
all valid respondents to the consultation
as opposed to 21.2% who disagreed; the
remainder remaining silent or neutral on
the question. There was a majority in
favour of this option amongst residents
generally and also amongst those in

Pack Page 8




receipt of CTS. The WRTFG considered
this a viable option as this would affect
relatively few people (estimated less than
50), would still provide a degree of
support to those living in the higher
banded properties and seemed to
strongly  resonate  with  residents
(receiving strong support and attracting
some 147 freeform additional comments
— with a focus on fairness and options to
move to smaller properties being
common themes).

Reduce the limit of backdated | This option was supported by 67.5% of
claims to four weeks all valid respondents to the consultation
as opposed to 20.2% who disagreed; the
remainder remaining silent or neutral on
the question. There was a majority in
favour of this option amongs
[...]
es to around £100,000 in cost
reduction against the current Scheme cost of £4.2m, which is roughly 2.5%. If
preceptors increase their Council Tax charges for 2016/17, this will increase
the total amount of Council Tax collected but will also in turn, increase Council
Tax Support awarded.

Conclusions

Rushmoor’s current CTSS has proved effective since its implementation on
the 1% April 2013. The Government’s announcements to continue the Welfare
Reform programme as well as generally reducing financial support to local
authorities, suggest that the time is right to re-examine our current offer for
CTSS.

The WRTFG have carefully considered a range of options for potential
change and following Cabinet endorsement, these have been tested by a
robust public consultation.

The public consultation indicates a broad range of support for some modest
changes to Rushmoor's CTSS. The consultation also provides a very clear
view in respect of alternate funding options for the CTSS which are not
acceptable.

The WRTFG have put forward a package of recommended changes for
Cabinet consideration that takes into account the views of the consultation,
alongside a carefully balanced view on affordability and impact.

The changes recommended strike a balance between seeking to harmonise
with other changes in the Welfare Reform programme, recognising the
financial challenges to be faced over the medium term whilst still providing a
significant level of support to local residents.

Recommendations
The Cabinet are recommended to:

a) Note the information contained in the report and associated appendices
and the outcome of the public consultation exercise in respect of potential
changes to Rushmoor’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS)

b) Consider the work of the Council’'s Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group
(WRTFG) and their recommendations following the public consultation
exercise

c) Agree a final proposed CTSS for 2016/17 to be recommended to Council
for consideration at its meeting 
[...]
 4.94 4.12 0.95 3.4308
1,268.52 50.61 192.29 3.83 75.02 1.49 1,760.80 60.41 1,821.21 6.04 5.03 1.16 3.4308
1,499.16 59.82 227.25 4.52 88.66 1.76 2,080.95 71.39 2,152.34 7.14 5.95 1.37 3.4308
1,729.80 69.02 262.22 5.22 102.30 2.04 2,401.10 82.38 2,483.48 8.24 6.86 1.58 3.4308
2,075.76 82.82 314.66 6.26 122.76 2.44 2,881.32 98.85 2,980.17 9.89 8.24 1.90 3.4308
10% Min Cont 12% Min
Annual Scheme on Annual  ContScheme  Annual % Inreaste % Inrease at
Increase (£) 16/17 proj  Increase (E) on 16/17 Increase (£) at lf:f:tmm 12% min cont
costs proj costs

2.64 99.34 22.50 119.21 42.37 29.2885 55.1463

3.08 115.90 26.25 139.08 49.43 29.2885 55.1462

3.51 132.45 30.01 158.94 56.50 29.2885 55.1463

3.95 149.01 33.76 178.81 63.56 29.2885 55.1463

4.83 182.12 41.26 218.55 77.68 29.2886 55.1463

5.71 215.23 48.76 258.28 91.81 29.2886 55.1463

6.59 248.35 56.26 298.02 105.93 29.2885 55.1463

7.91 298.02 67.51 357.62 127.12 29.2885 55.1463

CD1601 Appendix 5.xlsx



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

Cabinet Head of Community and Environmental
12 January 2016 Services Report COMM1601

Grants to Voluntary Organisations

1. Introduction

e This paper reports on the grants awarded by the Cabinet Member for
Concessions & Community Support.

2. Grants to Voluntary Organisations

e The Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support has awarded
three grants for £1,000 or less:

= Acornwood Pre-school £850
To purchase a mobile nappy changing unit and wheeled
trolley

= Aldershot & Farnborough Festival of Music and Dance £500

Towards the cost of hiring a grand piano for the piano
section of the festival

= Fleet & District Beekeepers Association £1000
Towards the cost of fencing an area at Aldershot
Crematorium to establish a secure and productive apiary

Total £2350

e Awards were not made to Big Fish as they were awarded a grant in 2014 and
Farnborough Street Residents Association as the council have already
provided funding for a noticeboard.

e The remaining budget for voluntary organisations for 2015/16 is £20,438.
Taking into account the three grants that have been awarded by the Cabinet
Member for £1,000 or less in this paper will leave £18,088 available for
allocation in the remainder of this financial year.

3 Recommendations
Cabinet is recommended to:

= note the grants above for £1,000 or less totalling £2,350

Peter Amies — Head of Community and Environmental Services

Contact — Alison Nicholls — Grants and Administration Officer
Tel: 01252 398766 Email: alison.nicholls@rushmoor.gov.uk

Pack Page 67


mailto:alison.nicholls@rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 4

CABINET HEAD OF PLANNING
12 January 2016 REPORT NO. PLN1601

Hart Local Plan — Consultation on Revised Options for Strategic
New Homes Growth and Site Allocations

1. Purpose of Decision

1.1 As part of the preparation of its new Local Plan, Hart District Council has
published a “Refined Options for Strategic New Homes Growth and Site
Allocations”, and a draft Local Plan Vision and Strategic Priorities, for public
consultation. The purpose of the consultation is to identify the most positive
way to plan for the additional growth identified in the Strategic Housing Market
Assessment, 2014 (SHMA), which Hart has prepared jointly with Rushmoor
and Surrey Heath Councils. The deadline for comments is 15" January 2016.
For Hart, the next stage will be the publication of a draft (Preferred Approach)
Local Plan for consultation in the summer of 2016.

1.2  The Council commented previously on Hart District Council’s consultation on
its Housing Development Options, in October 2014. The Cabinet report and
the minutes of this meeting are available to view on the Council’s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/article/7211/Cabinet-meeting---7-October-2014.
The purpose of this report is to provide a response to the current round of
consultation on the emerging Hart Local Plan.

1.3 However, it is important to note that Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath
Councils are at present jointly undertaking an update to the evidence base
relating to housing and employment needs to inform the preparation of their
respective Local Plans. The response set out in this Cabinet report is based
on the context provided by the current evidence base, dated 2014. It may be
that once this evidence base is updated, some of Rushmoor’'s comments may
change or fall away, particularly when Hart publishes a complete version of its
Local Plan for consultation, based on the most up to date evidence.

2. Context: National Planning Policy

2.1 Before moving to the detail of the Hart consultation, it is useful to provide
some context for Rushmoor’s interest in the preparation of the Hart Local
Plan. The requirement for joint working on strategic planning matters is
rooted firmly in national policy, to which all Councils are required to adhere in
Local Plan preparation. Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Councils are
together defined as a Housing Market Area (HMA). This definition is based on
key linkages such as cross boundary commuting patterns and migration
trends, and focuses on those neighbouring authorities with the strongest links
in the first instance. The National Planning Policy Framework requires
Housing Market Area partners to ensure that their Local Plans together meet
the full, objectively assessed needs for market and affordable housing in the
HMA within which they fall.

Pack Page 69


http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/article/7211/Cabinet-meeting---7-October-2014
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/shlaa
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides the key policy
context for Plan making. It states that in Planning Strategically Across
Boundaries, public bodies have a duty to cooperate on strategic priorities,
including the homes and jobs needed in an area. Notably, it sets out in
paragraph 178 that the;

“...Government expects joint working on areas of common interest to be
diligently undert
[...]
istrict Council on developing a planning strategy to meet the housing needs
of the HMA, within the HMA, in accordance with national planning policy, and
the Terms of Reference of the Joint Member Liaison Group. It will continue to
work with Hart and Surrey Heath Councils to ensure a timely update to the
joint evidence base, to enable the three authorities to demonstrate positive
outcomes through Plan making, as required by the Duty to Co-operate, and
reflected in the tests of soundness at Examination of Local Plans.

Pack Page 76



8. Recommendations
8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

)] Endorse the contents of this Cabinet report as Rushmoor’s
response to the;
o Hart Refined Options for Strategic New Homes Growth and Site
Allocations and
o Draft Local Plan Vision and Strategic Priorities

Keith Holland

Head of Planning

Contacts:
Keith Holland 01252 398790 keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk
Louise Piper 01252 398410 louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk

Pack Page 77


mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:louise.piper@rushmoor.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 5

CABINET Head of Planning
12 January 2016 Report No. PLN1602

ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

1. Purpose of Decision

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet agreement to adopt the attached Aldershot
Town Centre Prospectus as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
(Annex 1). The SPD has been revised following a period of public
consultation.

2. Background

2.1 In September, and with the assistance of consultants Allies and Morrison
Urban Practitioners, the Council produced a draft Aldershot Town Centre
Prospectus SPD. It sets out a regeneration strategy, an updated vision
and objectives and focuses on key development opportunities. The SPD
will serve a dual purpose, operating as a marketing document aimed at
potential investors whilst also setting out a development framework to
supplement existing planning policies.

2.2  Consultation on the draft SPD took place for six weeks from 30 September
to 11 November 2015. The SPD was available to view on the Council’s
website, at Aldershot Library and at the Council office. Notification letters
and e-mails were sent to a range of stakeholders and consultees. The
consultation was also publicised via social media.

2.3 A public exhibition of the SPD proposals was on display in Aldershot at
three venues during the consultation period: Morrisons, the Wellington
Centre and Princes Hall. Staffed exhibition days were held on 17 and 22
October. In addition, a public meeting to present and invite comment on
the SPD proposals took place on 7 October.

3 Consultation Comments

3.1 A total of 180 responses commenting on the draft Aldershot Town Centre
Prospectus SPD were received. These are summarised in the attached
Consultation Report (Annex 2). It includes a summary of stakeholder
comments, including those from the Environment Panel and the
Rushmoor Labour Group, together with the Council’s responses. The
Consultation Report also details the changes to the SPD.

3.2 The key changes to the SPD as a result of the consultation are
summarised below:

Pack Page 79



e Executive summary added

e Increased emphasis on accessing the town by a variety of sustainable
modes of transport, including additional references to public transport
in the town and reference added to improving cycle provision

e Reference to a review of the Council’s parking strategy added

e Comment added about the Council investigating the potential to
purchase vacant units

e Strengthened statements on the historic environment

e Deleted inaccurate reference to Willow House being of historic
significance

e Reference added to the importance of integrating Westgate with the
rest of the town centre

e Added explicit reference to refurbishment of Princes Hall

e Clearer reference to the potential to create a town square as part of the
redevelopment of the Union Street and former Marks and Spencer site
added

e Informat

Minutes of the meeting


-1-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 at 4.30 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor P.J. Moyle
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio Holder

 Councillor Hughes, Health and Housing Portfolio
 Councillor Sue Carter

 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
 Councillor R.L.G. Dibbs
 Councillor A. Jackman

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 26th January 2016.

73. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th December, 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

74. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2016/17 –
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director's Report No. CD1601, which set out 
the outcome of the recent public consultation exercise and the recommendations 
and comments of the Council’s Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group in respect of 
potential changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. Prior to commencing this 
item, the Cabinet was advised of a request from Cr. A.H. Crawford to address the 
Cabinet on this issue. However, as Cr. Crawford’s representation had already been 
distributed to all Cabinet Members for consideration during the item, the Cabinet did 
not support the request. 



-2-

Members heard how the Council had developed its own Council Tax Support 
Scheme, which had run since 1st April, 2013, to replace the previous national 
Council Tax Benefit Regulations. The Scheme had been well received and had 
operated successfully but, in light of the Government’s ongoing reform of the welfare 
system, the Cabinet had agreed, at its meeting on 20th October, 2015, to carry out a 
public consultation on options to make changes to the Scheme. The public 
consultation exercise had run for a six week period starting on 9th November, 2015 
and had been sent to all 2,565 working age Council Tax Support claimants and a 
randomly selected 3,000 Council Tax payers. The survey had also been available 
online throughout the consultation period. A total of 791 completed surveys had been 
returned, which the Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group had considered to be a 
good rate of return, considering the complexity of the survey. It was reported that a 
wide range of views had been expressed and these were set out in Appendix 3 to 
the Report. A clear view had been expressed that residents did not wish for the 
Scheme to be funded by either an increase in Council Tax or a reduction in service 
provision. 

The Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group had met six times during 2015 and its 
work had included considering potential changes to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme, taking into account the results of the public consultation. The Group 
recommended five changes to the Scheme, summarised as:

 To increase the minimum contribution from 8% to 10%

 To remove the Family Premium for new working age claimants

 To reduce the amount of savings from £16,000 to £6,000 before 
claiming Council Tax Support

 To limit support at the level applicable for a Band D property, for those 
living in properties banded higher than Band D

 To reduce the limit of backdated claims to four weeks

Furthermore, the Group considered a number of issues that were raised in the 
consultation that were not being recommended for adoption and these were set out 
in the Report. 

In endorsing the recommendations of the Welfare Reform Working Group in relation 
to potential changes to the existing Scheme, the Cabinet expressed satisfaction that 
the Council’s amended Scheme would continue to ensure that residents in Aldershot 
and Farnborough were treated fairly. In particular, it was noted that the exceptional 
Hardship Fund would remain in place for those adversely affected by the changes 
during a period of transition.

The Cabinet 



-3-

(i) NOTED the information set out in the Corporate Director’s 
Report No. CD1601 and the work and the recommendations of 
the Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group in relation to 
potential changes to the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme; 
and

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL ON 27TH JANUARY, 2016 that the changes to 
the Council Tax Support Scheme, as set out in the Report, be 
approved to take effect from the financial year 2016/17.

75. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS –
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet received the Head of Community and Environmental Services’ Report 
No. COMM1601, which set out details of applications for grants from voluntary 
organisations. In accordance with the agreed procedure for the allocation of grants, 
the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support had approved three 
grants for £1,000 or less.

The Cabinet NOTED that the following grants totalling £2,350 had been 
approved by the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community 
Support:

Acornwood Pre-school £850
Aldershot and Farnborough Festival of Music and Dance £500
Fleet and District Beekeepers Association £1,000

NOTE:  Cr. K.H. Muschamp declared a personal but non prejudicial interest 
in this item in respect of his involvement with the Aldershot and Farnborough 
Festival of Music and Dance and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, remained in the meeting.

76. HART LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION ON REVISED OPTIONS FOR 
STRATEGIC NEW HOMES GROWTH AND SITE ALLOCATIONS –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning's Report No. PLN1601, which sought 
agreement to submit comments on Hart District Council’s Refined Options for 
Strategic New Homes Growth and Site Allocations document, which was open to 
consultation until 15th January, 2016. Also included in the consultation was Hart’s 
draft Local Plan Vision and Strategic Priorities document. The Cabinet was reminded 
that the Council had submitted comments on Hart District Council’s consultation on 
its Housing Development Options in October 2014. It was also explained that Hart, 
Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Councils were, currently, jointly undertaking an update 
to the evidence base relating to housing and employment needs to inform the 
preparation of their respective Local Plans. 

The Report set out the context of this consultation in terms of National Planning 
Policy and explained how Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Councils together 
formed the Housing Market Area. It was explained that the Council welcomed the 



-4-

opportunity to work with Hart District Council on developing a planning strategy to 
meet the housing needs of the Housing Market Area within the area covered by the 
three councils. Once the joint evidence had been updated, it would be possible for 
the three authorities to demonstrate positive outcomes through Plan making, as 
required by the Duty to Co-operate and reflected in the tests of soundness at 
Examination of Local Plans. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council make representations on the Hart 
Refined Options for Strategic New Homes Growth and Site Allocations and 
the draft Local Plan Vision and Strategic Priorities documents, based on the 
comments set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1601.

77. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT –
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1602, which set out 
the Aldershot Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document for 
approval. Members were informed that public consultation had taken place for six 
weeks, commencing on 30th September, 2015. This had been supplemented with a 
number of consultation events, including staffed exhibition days and a public 
meeting. The consultation process had attracted 180 representations and the 
comments received were summarised in the Consultation Report at Annex 2 to the 
Report. The draft document had been amended to take account of these 
representations and the key changes were summarised as:

 Executive summary added

 Increased emphasis on accessing the town by a variety of sustainable 
modes of transport, including additional references to public transport in 
the town and reference added to improving cycling provision

 Reference to a review of the Council’s parking strategy added

 Comment added about the Council investigating the potential to 
purchase vacant units

 Strengthened statements on the historic environment

 Deleted inaccurate reference to Willow House being of historic 
significance

 Reference added to the importance of integrating Westgate with the 
rest of the town centre

 Added explicit reference to refurbishment of the Princes Hall

 Clearer reference to the potential to create a town square as part of the 
redevelopment of the Union Street and former Marks and Spencer site 
added



-5-

 Information added on potential funding sources

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) to supplement the existing Core Strategy policies, the Aldershot 
Town Centre Prospectus Supplementary Planning Document be 
adopted; and

  
(ii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet    Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Supplementary 
Planning Document, prior to its publication.

The Meeting closed at 5.18 pm.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


